

23-738

To Be Argued By:
SARAH S. NORMAND

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 23-738



MUHAMMAD TANVIR, JAMEEL ALGIBHAH,
NAVEED SHINWARI,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

AWAIS SAJJAD,

Plaintiff,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

DAMIAN WILLIAMS,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees.*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2709

SARAH S. NORMAND,
ELLEN BLAIN,
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

“JOHN” TANZIN, SPECIAL AGENT, FBI, SANYA GARCIA, SPECIAL AGENT, FBI, FRANCISCO ARTOUSA, JOHN LNU, SPECIAL AGENT, FBI, STEVEN LNU, JOHN C. HARLEY III, MICHAEL LNU, GREGG GROSSOEHMIG, WEYSAN DUN, JAMES C. LANGENBERG, JOHN DOES 1-6, SPECIAL AGENTS, FBI,

Defendants-Appellees,

JAMES COMEY, DIRECTOR, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, RAND BEERS, ACTING SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, JOHN S. PISTOLE, ADMINISTRATOR, TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, CHRISTOPHER M. PIEHOTA, DIRECTOR, TERRORIST SCREENING CENTER, JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, MICHAEL RUTKOWSKI, WILLIAM GALE, LORETTA E. LYNCH, JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, JOHN DOES 7-13, SPECIAL AGENTS, FBI, JOHN DOE, SPECIAL AGENT, FBI,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	2
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Issues Presented	3
Statement of the Case	4
A. Procedural History	4
B. The No Fly List and Redress Process	6
1. The No Fly List	6
2. The Redress Process for Travelers Denied Boarding	8
3. The Revised DHS TRIP Procedures	9
C. Plaintiffs' RFRA Claims	11
1. Tanvir's Allegations	11
2. Algibhah's Allegations	15
3. Shinwari's Allegations	18
D. The District Court's Decision	20
Summary of Argument	24
ARGUMENT	25
Standard of Review	25

	PAGE
POINT I—It Was Not Clearly Established That the Agents’ Alleged Conduct Would Impose a Substantial Burden on Religious Exercise	25
A. Qualified Immunity	25
B. The District Court Properly Framed the Right at Issue by Reference to the Particular Conduct Alleged in the Amended Complaint	28
C. No Law Clearly Established That Pressuring Someone to Inform on Others in His Religious Community Substantially Burdens Religious Exercise	30
D. A Reasonable Agent Would Not Have Known for Certain That the Alleged Conduct Would Substantially Burden Religious Exercise	36
POINT II—Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged a RFRA Claim Against Each Agent	40
A. The Court Need Not Address the First Prong of the Qualified Immunity Analysis	40
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged a RFRA Claim for Damages Against Each Agent	45

	PAGE
1. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Facts Plausibly Showing Each Agent's Personal Involvement in Substantially Burdening Their Religious Exercise. .	45
2. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Facts Plausibly Showing They Were Placed or Kept on the No Fly List Because They Refused to Become Informants .	52
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*Cases:*

<i>Ajaz v. BOP</i> , 25 F.4th 805 (10th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	45
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	4
<i>Busic v. TSA</i> , 62 F.4th 547 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	43
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	40, 44
<i>Cerrone v. Brown</i> , 246 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Collins v. Putt</i> , 979 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2020)	55
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	26, 35
<i>DeStefano v. Emergency Housing Group, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001)	33

	PAGE
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	32, 34, 35
<i>Edrei v. Maguire</i> , 892 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2018)	32, 33
<i>El Ali v. Barr</i> , 473 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2020)	22, 41, 56
<i>Elhady v. Kable</i> , 993 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2021)	44
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> , 965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Fikre v. FBI</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (D. Or. 2015)	41, 42
<i>Fikre v. FBI</i> , 35 F.4th 762 (9th Cir. 2022)	43
<i>Fikre v. FBI</i> , 2019 WL 2030724 (D. Or. May 8, 2019)	41, 43
<i>Fikre v. Wray</i> , 2020 WL 4677516 (D. Or. Aug. 12, 2020)	43
<i>Ganek v. Leibowitz</i> , 874 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2017)	25, 26
<i>Garcia v. Does</i> , 779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2015)	26, 56
<i>Ghedi v. Mayorkas</i> , 16 F.4th 456 (5th Cir. 2021)	41, 55
<i>Golodner v. Berliner</i> , 770 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2014)	28

	PAGE
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	34
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Kashem v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019)	7, 8, 10, 43
<i>Kovac v. Wray</i> , 2023 WL 2430147 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 9, 2023)	44
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	35
<i>Latif v. Holder</i> , 2014 WL 2871346 (D. Or. June 24, 2014)	10
<i>Liberian Community Ass’n v. Lamont</i> , 970 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2020)	41
<i>Long v. Pecoske</i> , 38 F.4th 417 (4th Cir. 2022)	44
<i>Mack v. Yost</i> , 63 F.4th 211 (3d Cir. 2023)	26, 29
<i>Marcilis v. Township of Redford</i> , 693 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2012)	46
<i>May v. Baldwin</i> , 109 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 1997)	50
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012)	35
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	27

	PAGE
<i>Mohamed v. Holder</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 868 (E.D. Va. 2017)	43
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).	<i>passim</i>
<i>NRA v. Vullo</i> , 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nur v. Unknown CBP Officers</i> , 2022 WL 16747284 (E.D. Va. Nov. 7, 2022)	44
<i>Okin v. Village of Cornwall-on-Hudson Police Dep't</i> , 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009)	21, 33
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).	26, 40, 41, 44
<i>Provost v. City of Newburgh</i> , 262 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2001)	50
<i>Radwan v. Manuel</i> , 55 F.4th 101 (2d Cir. 2022)	41
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).	34, 35
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 595 U.S. 1 (2021).	27
<i>S.M. v. Krigbaum</i> , 808 F.3d 335 (8th Cir. 2015)	45
<i>Sabir v. Williams</i> , 52 F.4th 51 (2d Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salahuddin v. Coughlin</i> , 993 F.2d 306 (2d Cir. 1993)	23

	PAGE
<i>San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	41
<i>Tangreti v. Bachmann</i> , 983 F.3d 609 (2d Cir. 2020)	46, 49
<i>Tanvir v. Tanzin</i> , 894 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)	2, 6, 26, 51
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015)	35
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	34
<i>Torcivia v. Suffolk County</i> , 17 F.4th 342 (2d Cir. 2021)	41
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	35
<i>Washington v. Gonyea</i> , 538 F. App'x 23 (2d Cir. 2013)	33
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017)	27, 29
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	33
<i>Wong v. INS</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014)	26, 27, 35

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
582 U.S. 120 (2017) *passim*

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 3
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 50, 51
49 U.S.C. § 114 7
49 U.S.C. § 44903 7, 8
49 U.S.C. § 44926 8

Regulations:

49 C.F.R. § 1560.201 9
49 C.F.R. § 1560.205 9
